
Page 1 of 5 
 

Punjabi University, Patiala 
(Established under Punjab Act # 35 of 1961) 

Department of Physiotherapy 
 

SHORT TERM E-TENDER NOTICE 

 

E-Tenders on project rate basis through electronic tendering process are invited from the 

Manufacturers/ Suppliers/ Dealers etc., for the purchase of items listed under the two 

headings given below as 1. Electrotherapy 2. Exercise therapy, fulfilling the eligibility 

criteria mentioned herein that should be uploaded & received on 

https://tenderwizard.com/PUNJAB 

 

1.  Last date and Time for receipt of Tender online : Date   10-06-2018  -   17:00 PM 

2.  Time and date of opening Technical bid  : Date   11-06-2018   -  11:00 AM 

3.  Time and date of opening Financial bid  : Date   11-06-2018   -  03:00 PM 
 

 
Aspiring Tenderer who has not obtained the User ID and password for participating in e- tendering may 

obtain  the same by registering in the  e- procurement portal www.tenderwizard.com/PUNJAB. The 

Tenderers once registered can participate in any of the department tenders. For any clarification contact 

9257209340, 0172-5035985, 8146699866 or E-mail : etenderhelpdeskpb@gmail.com,  

pavitar.s@etenderwizard.com 

 
 

1. Earnest Money and Tender form fees separately of required value shall be submitted in shape 

of DD of any Nationalised Bank payable in favour of The Registrar, Punjabi University 

Patiala.  Tender fee, Earnest money must be reached on or before dated 11-06-2018 till 10:00 

AM in the Office of the Director University Computer Centre.  

2. Tender Processing fee should be paid through e- payment (Direct Debit or Internet Banking)  

3. The Tender documents shall be uploaded in 2 folders. 

(i)  Folder-A: Shall contain pre-qualification documents such as Registration, PAN No., GST, 

Income Tax Return and Non Black list Self certificate etc uploaded on website.  

(ii) Folder-B: shall contain financial bid on the prescribed form.  

4. In case earnest money is not deposited for not having the required value,  the bids will not be 

considered and rejected  straightaway. 

5. The folder–B: shall be opened only of those contractors who will be found technically 

qualified for the supply.   

6. Corrigendum /Addendum/Corrections, if any will be published in the web site only. Firm 

shall continue to check the Web site www.tenderwizard.com/PUNJAB 

 

 

 

Sr .No Name of Supply Earnest Money 

(Refundable) 

Tender Fees 

(Non Refundable) 

Bid processing fee. 

1. Purchase of equipments for Department 

of Physiotherapy  

20000-00 2000-00 2360-00 

https://tenderwizard.com/PUNJAB
http://www.tenderwizard.com/PUNJAB
mailto:@gmail.com
mailto:pavitar.s@etenderwizard.com
http://www.tenderwizard.com/PUNJAB


Page 2 of 5 
 

 

PRE-QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS:- 

 

1. Manufacturers/Suppliers/ AuthorizedDealers for Supply of Equipment   

2.    The Supplier/Firm shall submit a copy of PAN No., GST No. etc. 

 

3.     The Supplier/firms shall submit copies of income tax return for the last 2 years.  

 

4. The Supplier/firms shall also submit Self certification that they have not been debarred/ 

blacklisted by any Govt./ Semi Govt. Organization or any  Corporation at any stage. 

 
 

Terms and Conditions:-  

1. Prices should be inclusive of all taxes and levies in INR, 

for Punjabi University Patiala. 

2. Payment will be released on successful installation and commissioning. 

3. All items to be supplied must be branded and shall be amply supported onsite directly 

by OEM. All RMA, shall be in name of Punjabi University, Patiala. 

4. OEM shall be responsible for onsite training / deployment / configuration etc. 

5. The material is to be made available/ installed within two weeks from date of placing 

confirmed Purchase Order along with all the bills. 

6. If there is holiday on the receipt/opening day of the tender, the tender may be 

received/ opened on the next working day at the same time and at the same place. 

7. The Purchase Committee reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any 

reason before/after opening of the tenders and the tenderers shall have no right or any 

claim what so ever for the same on this account. 

8. University reserves the right to increase/ decrease the quantity of items.  The order for 

quantity of different items can be increased or decreased. The Suppliers/ Tenderers 

shall have no right or any claim what so ever for the same on this account.  The 

payment for passive components will be made on the basis of actual consumption.  

9. The rate quoted by the Supplier/Tenderer shall be inclusive of all the taxes i.e. GST 

or any other taxes levied by Central Govt. or State Government Authority or Local 

Bodies including their variations as notified by the Concerned Authority from time to 

time and of all the new taxes and levies that may be imposed.  Firm will supply the 

material on quoted Rates which include F.O.R., Loading, Unloading, stacking and 

inclusive of all taxes.  Nothing Extra shall  be  paid. 



Page 3 of 5 
 

10. The Supplier/ Tenderer shall comply with the proper by- Laws and legal order of the 

local body or authority under the jurisdiction of which the supply is executed and pay 

all fees and charges for which he may be liable. Nothing extra shall be payable by the 

University on this account. 

11. In case of failure of supply of material as per ordered specifications, the University 

reserve the right to reject the supply order and can forfeit the earnest money deposited 

by the firm. 

12. In case of   any dispute, the jurisdiction will be Patiala (Punjab) only. 

13. In case of any clarification regarding tender contact Phone No. 0175-3046434 

14. Equipments related specific conditions have been mentioned in the technical 

specifications also. 

 

 

     Head 

Department of Physiotherapy 

Punjabi University,Patiala. 

01753046434 

 

  



Page 4 of 5 
 

SPECIFICATION FOR PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENTS  

FOR  

PHYSIOTHERAPY  DEPARTMENT  

AT 

 PUNJABI UNIVERSITY PATIALA. 
1. ELECTROTHERAPY 

 

Sr.no Name of Equipment Specifications (Technical Specification) Qty/Unit 

1.  

Interferential Therapy Unit ( Indian) Effective upon 

Nerve, muscle` 

Carrier Frequency- 2kHz & 4kHz 

1 Nos. 

2.  
Transcutaneous electrical nerve stimulator 

( TENS) 

Pain relief, Digital  

Max. output-200Hz (Table Model) 

1 Nos. 

3.  NMES Nerve and Muscle Stimulation (Suitcase Model) 1 Nos. 

4.  Ultrasound therapy unit Tissue Healing (1MHz & 3MHz) Cont. & Pulse 1 Nos. 

5.  Hydro collator ( Moist Heat therapy) Unit  45cm×30cm×75cm  With 8 Steam Packs 1 Nos. 

6. 
Laser( Computerised & Pulsed) Input Supply-230 V AC, 50 Hz, ABOVE 200MA 

Size-11.5×8×4.5 inch, Wt- 2 Kg Approx. 

1 Nos. 

7. 

Contrast Bath 50×38×40cm 

One tank special heating unit and other heavy duty 

cooling unit, 220 V 

1 Nos. 

8. 
Cervical and Lumbar Traction 8 traction modes, traction force upto 90 Kgs with 

traction table 

1 Nos. 

9. 
Paraffin Wax bath 22x16x12 inch with temperature controller and 

castor facility  

1 Nos. 

10.  Ultraviolet Lamp Lamp with stand & timer 1 Nos. 

11.  Infrared Probe With stand WITH TIMER 1 Nos. 

12.  
Whirlpool bath Multiple valves with motorized thermostat 1 Nos. 

13.  
tDCS Single Channel , upto 2 Ma and power display 1 Nos. 

14.  
Cranial Stimulator Single Channel M1-M6 with ear Electrodes  1 Nos. 

15.  
EMG Biofeedback EMG Findings & Electrical Stimulation 1 Nos. 

 

2. EXERCISE THERAPY 

S.No Name of Equipment Specifications 
Qty 

1.  Cognitive tools: 

Magnetic peg board 

For CP patients (A laminated board with 25 

magnets with different resistances) 

1 Nos. 

2. Attention enhancement tools 

a) Sensory stimulation activity kit, b) Wall 

bar 

For CP patients a) Kit includes 31 functional, safe 

materials to stimulate the senses including 3 

communication cards 19 X 13.5 X 8.5 inches ,easy 

to carry locking case, b) Size: 90 x 244 cm, 13 oval 

shaped rungs fitted into vertical bars 

1 Nos. 

  3. Wall ladder Wall mounted, 8cm×6cm×100cm 1 Nos. 
 4. Gell ball  For grip and finger exercises, various sizes 1 Nos. 

 5. Weight Cuff For strengthening upper & lower limb muscles 1 Nos. 



Page 5 of 5 
 

6. Perceptual tools 

a) Stereognosis Kit 

b) Tactile monofilament hand, c) Foot 

placement ladder, d) Inclined mat 

For CP patients a) Assessment of person's tactile 

recognition ability. It contains 17 items & matching 

cards for evaluation purpose, b) To measure 

cutaneous sensory perception threshold, 

2.83/3.61/4.31/4.56/6.65 g, 5-piece set, c) Used in 

early walking balance training.Size 96 inch long X 

27 inch wide, Adjustable 16 divider bars in 

different enamel colors, d) For rolling, tumbling 

and crawling activities 180 X 90 X 40 cm 

1 Nos. 

7. Functional Electrical Stimulator for upper limb and lower limb usages of UL & LL 1 Nos. 

8. Hand function unit Multi color & multi shape 1 Nos. 

9. Physio Ball ( 95, 85, 75cm) 1 Nos. 
10. Balance Board foam, multidirectional 1 Nos. 

11. Bolsters Small & large 1 Nos. 

12. Therabands 6 color set, 5 meter with handle 1 Nos. 

13. Balance Training Board with Software Wooden Wobble Board with software. 1 Nos. 

 


